CY23FS04
Failsafe™ 2.5 V/3.3 V Zero Delay Buffer
Cypress Semiconductor Corporation • 198 Champion Court • San Jose, CA 95134-1709 • 408-943-2600
Document Number: 38-07304 Rev. *M  Revised December 14, 2017
Failsafe™ 2.5 V/3.3 V Zero Delay Buffer
Features
■ Internal digital controlled crystal oscillator (DCXO) for
continuous glitch-free operation

Document Number: 38-07304 Rev. *M Page 12 of 16
CY23FS04
Ordering Code Definitions
Figure 13.  Phase Offset
Switching Waveforms (continued)
REF
VDD/2
t()
VDD/2
FBK
Ordering Information
Part Number Package Type Product Flow
Pb-free
CY23FS04ZXI 16-pin TSSOP Industrial, –40 °C to 85 °C
CY23FS04ZXIT 16-pin TSSOP – Tape and Reel Industrial, –40 °C to 85 °C
CY23FS04ZXC 16-pin TSSOP Commercial, 0 °C to 70 °C
CY23FS04ZXCT 16-pin TSSOP – Tape and Reel Commercial, 0 °C to 70 °C
CY23FS04
Package type: T = Tape and Reel, blank = tube
Temperature code: C = Commercial; I = Industrial
Package: 16-pin TSSOP, Pb-free
Device number
ZX X (T)
Document Number: 38-07304 Rev. *M Page 13 of 16
CY23FS04
Package Diagram
Figure 14.  16-pin TSSOP (4.40 mm Body) Z16.173/ZZ16.173 Package Outline, 51-85091
51-85091 *E
Document Number: 38-07304 Rev. *M Page 14 of 16
CY23FS04
Acronyms Document Conventions
Units of MeasureAcronym Description
DCXO digitally controlled crystal oscillator
ESD electrostatic discharge
PLL phase locked loop
RMS root mean square
SSOP shrunk small outline package
TSSPO thin shrunk small outline package
XTAL crystal
Symbol Unit of Measure
°C degree Celsius
µA microampere
mA milliampere
ms milli second
MHz megahertz
ns nanosecond
pF picofarad
ps picosecond
V volt
Document Number: 38-07304 Rev. *M Page 15 of 16
CY23FS04
Document History Page
Document Title: CY23FS04, Failsafe™ 2.5 V/3.3 V Zero Delay Buffer
Document Number: 38-07304
Revision ECN Submission
Date
Orig. of